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Inclusion of Boyan Community in Scheduled Castes List

445. SHRI KODIKKUNNIL SURESH:
Willthe Minister of WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the population of the Boyan Community in Kerala;

(b) whether that community has been Iisted among the Scheduled Caste Community till 1987,

(c) whether that community has been excluded from the list of scheduled castes since 1987;

{(d) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(e) whether that community is likely to be listed again as a scheduled castes community?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
WELFARE (SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN):
(a) The population of Boyan community was 1,830 in Kerala during 1981 census.

(b) According to the Constitution (Scheduled Castes) Order, 1950, as amended upto date, Boyan community stands included in the list of Scheduled Castes (excluding the areas comprising the Malabar district as specified by sub-section (2) of section 5 of the States Reorganisation Act, 956 (37 of 956).

(c) Boyan community was never excluded from the list of Scheduled Castes in Kerala at any stage.

(d) and (e). Does not arise.
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New Blocks covered Under Integrated
Chiid Development Services Project in Kerala

446. SHRIA. VIJAYARAGHAVAN: Will the Minister of WELFARE
be pleased to state:

(a) the newly selected blocks in Kerala brought under the Centrally sponsored Integrated Child Development Services Project;

(b) whether Government of Kerala has proposed any list of blocks for inclusion in the project.

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether Union Government have accepted the proposal given by Kerala
Government; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF WOMEN AND CHILD
DEVELOPMENT IN THE MINISTRY OF
WELFARE (SHRIMATI USHA SINHA): (a)
The new Centrally sponsored Integrated Child Development Services Projects have not been allocated so far. However, the projects allocated in 1989-90 for Kerala are listed in the Statement below.

(b) and (c). No, Sir. But, the Government of Kerala has furnished the information in respect of biocks which have not been covered so far in Kerala State under Integrated Child Development Services.

(d) and (e). The matter is yet to be considered and the share of each State will be determined shortly.
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STATEMENT

Names of New LocationsjCDS Projects Allocated to Kerala for the year 1989-90

S.No. Name of Block/Project Distt. Type

1 2 3 4
1. Kulanada Pathanamthitta Rural
2. Mulamthuruthy Ernakulam Rural
3. Balusseri Kozhikode Rural
4. Kanjirapally Kottayam Rural
5. Trithala Palghat Rural
6. Irinjalakuda Trichur Rural

Sugar Mills in Punjab

447. BABA SUCHA SINGH: Will the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleasedto refer to the reply given on 23 May, 1990 to Unstarred Question No. 16132 regarding new sugar mills in Punjab and state:

(a) the namaes, location and promoters of the sugar factories;

(b) expenditure incurred on each factory on building land and machinery; and

(c) the envisaged production capacity and employmaent created for the local unemployed youth?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES
(SHRI RAM PUJAN PATEL): (a) to (c). The folliowing three sugar tfactories have been set up during the last three years.

S.No. Name of factory Capacity Location
1 2 3 4
1. The Budhewal Coop. Sugar Mills
Lid. 1250 Doraha Teh. Barnala Distt.
Ludhiana.
2. Tarn Tarnan Coop. Sugar Mills
Ltd. 1250 Sheron Teh. Tarn Taran

Distt. Amritsar.

3. Satluj Coop. Sugar Mills Ltd.
Jullandhar.

1250 Teh. Nakodar Distt.

Ali the factories are in the Coop. Sector.

